THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2024-8

"A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, IDAHO TO ENTER INTO A SEVEN-YEAR LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH LEASING 2, INC. TO FINANCE THE PURCHASE OF A SWEEPER TRUCK AND VACUUM ATTACHMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$320,000 PURCHASED FROM ENVIRO-CLEAN EQUIPMENT."

At a duly called meeting of the governing body of Sugar City held on the 12th day of December, 2024, the following resolution was introduced and adopted:

WHEREAS, the governing body of Sugar City recognizes that Section 67-2807 of the Idaho Statutes provides an exemption from standard purchasing requirements for goods or services procured through a cooperative purchasing agreement; and

WHEREAS, cooperative purchasing agreements allow multiple governmental entities to jointly procure goods or services through a single, collectively negotiated agreement, thereby achieving cost savings and efficiency in the procurement process: and

WHEREAS, the governing body of Sugar City has reviewed and determined that the procurement of the equipment described in the Lease-Purchase Agreement with Leasing 2, Inc., facilitated through a cooperative purchasing agreement by Sourcewell Quote, meets the requirements of Section 67-2807 of the Idaho Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of Sugar City has determined that a true and very real need exists for the acquisition of the RAVO 5i Street Sweeper described in the Lease-Purchase Agreement by and between the City and Leasing 2, Inc.; and has further determined that the equipment will be used solely for essential governmental functions and not for private business use; and

WHEREAS, the City has taken the necessary steps to comply with legal bidding requirements under applicable law, including public notice and review of all relevant cooperative purchasing documentation, ensuring the procurement process adheres to transparency and accountability standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of Sugar City, that:

1. **Approval of Cooperative Purchasing Agreement**: The procurement of the RAVO 5i Street Sweeper is hereby approved through the cooperative purchasing agreement facilitated by the following:

Sourcewell Quote Quotation Date 11/20/24 Sourcewell Contract # 093021-FAY

- 2. **Compliance with Idaho Statutes**: This approval satisfies the requirements of Section 67-2807 of the Idaho Statutes and ensures compliance with all applicable state laws governing public procurement.
- 3. **Authorization of Agreement Execution**: The Mayor of Sugar City, Steven Adams, or another duly authorized representative, is hereby authorized to execute the Lease-Purchase Agreement and Escrow Agreement, along with any related documents necessary to finalize this cooperative procurement.
- 4. **Certification of Procurement Process**: The governing body of Sugar City confirms that the procurement of the equipment complies with the legal bidding requirements under applicable law, including the use of the cooperative purchasing process as outlined in Section 67-2807 of the Idaho Statutes.

5. Designation of Authorized Representative : The governing body designates and confirms Steven Adams, Mayor, as the authorized individual to execute and deliver the Lease-Purchase Agreement and Escrow Agreement and any associated documents necessary for the consummation of the transactions contemplated therein.
CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned hereby certifies that the above resolution has not been repealed or amended and remains in full force and effect. Furthermore, the undersigned certifies that the above and foregoing Lease-Purchase Agreement and Escrow Agreement are the same as presented at said meeting of the

	Steven Adams, Mayor
Mayor, Steven Adams (Lease-Purchase Agreement and Escrow Agreement)	(Print Name and Title)
The undersigned further certifies that the above resolution b	as not been repealed or amended and remains i
force and effect and further certifies that the above resolution of the game as presented at said meeting at the game as presented at said meeting at the game as presented at said meeting at the game as presented at the gam	oregoing Lease-Purchase Agreement and Es
force and effect and further certifies that the above and	oregoing Lease-Purchase Agreement and Es